-2 PARLIMEN
S5+ MALAYSIA

BILL
Supply 1961
D.R.39/1960




FEDERAL GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

377

(Presented and read a first time and ordered to be printed,
d0th November, 1960.)

A BILL
intituled

An Act to apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund to the
service of the year 1961 and to appropriate such sum for
certain purposes.

[ ]

BE IT ENACTED by the Duli Yang Maha Mulia Seri
Paduka Baginda Yang di-Pertuan Agong with the advice
and consent of the Dewan Negara and Dewan Ra‘ayat in
Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same,
as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act, 1961.

2. (1) The issue of a sum not exceeding six hundred and
nine million two hundred and forty-eight thousand four

hundred and seventy-three dollars ($609,248.473) out of the service of

Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 1961 is hereby
authorised.

(2) The sum authorised to be issued by this Act and
the sum of one hundred and twenty-five million dollars
($125,000,000) authorised to be ESSLIOCF by the Consolidated
Fund (Expenditure on Account) Act, 1960, amounting in
the aggregate to seven hundred and thirty-four million two
hundred and forty-eight thousand four hundred and
seventy-three dollars ($734,248,473) is appropriated, and
shall be deemed to have been appropriated as from the date
of the coming into force of the Consolidated Fund
(Expenditure on Account) Act, 1960, for the purposes
specified in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Head Title b1

- Parliament 1,723,201
§. 2 ... Conference of Rulers ... 93,068
S 3 .. Auditor-General ) o i 1,881,291
S. 4 .. Election Commission ... 1.353.077
B Services Commissions ... 533,995
5. 6 ... Railway Service Commission ... 102,505
S. 7 ... Prime Minister ... 2,987,144
S. 8 ... Broadcasting ... I - v F
5. 9 ... Federation Establishment Office ... 11,298,136
5 10 ... Information 6,491,019
5. 11 ... Keeper of Public Records ... 112,650
8. 12 Museums 184,600

Short title.

Issue and
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Title

Statistics " - .

Ministry of Agncul[ur: and Cn ﬂpc:ramcs

Ministry of Commerce and Industr}r

Ministry of Defence ... -

Federation Armed Forces

Ministry of Education ... o

Ministry of External Affairs |

Immigration ... -

Pilgrimage

Treasury

Contributions m S—tatutm'y Fum:l

Charges on Account of Public Debt ...

Customs and Excise ... o

Comptroller-Geeneral of Inmm Tiu

Inland Revenue i

Pensions, Retiring Allﬂwanm anxl Gratullms

Ministry of Health and Social Welfare

Social Welfare ... A

Minister of the lntﬂ'mr

Aborigine Affairs

Chemistry

Fire Services ...

Local Government

Official Assi Ar n{ Cnm nies,
Raguua.r ﬁr&%w and Rapwarpa

Prmtmg

Prisons™,....

Commissioner ul.‘ Nauonal Ragistmuon

Town and Country Planning ..

Ministry of Internal Security ...

Police ...

Ministry of Jushoe

Judicial

Attorney- Gencral

Public Trustee and {' usmdlan of Et'u:m}f
Property :

Ministry of Labour ...

Labour and Industrial Rclntluns

Machinery

Ministry of Rural D:\:Iopmml

Commissioner of Lands

Geological Survey

Mines

Survey ...

Minister of Transport

Civil Aviation ...

Malayan M:tmrulugll:al Scnrlcc

Marine

3

1,061,576
14,863,856
3,003,485
641,172
88,946,978
189,417,677
5.949,003
1,163,222
122,488
20,985,707
45,300,000
4,863,500
10,191,713
89,685
3,934,052
9,252,000
87,720,452
4,089,790
859,699
1,076,374
017.189
161,188
45,853

745.946
3,601,773
5,602,564
3,194,122

246,294
2855481

84,506,062

192,775
4,062,160

BE4.BEG

432,519
517,525
2.599.39%
386,636
6,007 489
556,676
1,093,512
1,284,660
11,196,354
172,669
1.473,535
478,635
%227.999
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SUPPLY 3

Head Title g
5. 5% ... Marine Surveys ... 42,309
§5. 60 ... Road Transport 2,820,144

8. 61 ... Minister of Works, Pnsts 3nd Talemmmum-

cations 160,082
S 62 ... Postal Services ... e 14743874
5. 63 ... Public Works ... 7475415
5. 64 ... Public Works Annually Racu.rrcnl v 23,639,500
8 65 ... Telecommunications ... e SLTTTONS
Total ... 734,248,473

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill is to make provision for the service of the year 1961.

[A.G. 2423]



