

PARLIMEN MALAYSIA





BILL Supply 1961 D.R.39/1960

(Presented and read a first time and ordered to be printed, 30th November, 1960.)

A BILL

intituled

An Act to apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund to the service of the year 1961 and to appropriate such sum for certain purposes.

BE IT ENACTED by the Duli Yang Maha Mulia Seri Paduka Baginda Yang di-Pertuan Agong with the advice and consent of the Dewan Negara and Dewan Ra'ayat in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act, 1961.

Short title.

2. (1) The issue of a sum not exceeding six hundred and Issue and nine million two hundred and forty-eight thousand four approprihundred and seventy-three dollars (\$609,248,473) out of the service of Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 1961 is hereby 1961. authorised.

ation for

(2) The sum authorised to be issued by this Act and the sum of one hundred and twenty-five million dollars (\$125,000,000) authorised to be issued by the Consolidated Fund (Expenditure on Account) Act, 1960, amounting in the aggregate to seven hundred and thirty-four million two hundred and forty-eight thousand four hundred and seventy-three dollars (\$734,248,473) is appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been appropriated as from the date of the coming into force of the Consolidated Fund (Expenditure on Account) Act, 1960, for the purposes specified in the Schedule.

of 1960.

SCHEDULE

Head			Title	S			
S.	1		Parliament			***	1,723,201
S.	2	***	Conference of Rulers				93,068
S.	3		Auditor-General	***		+++	1,881,291
S.	4	***	Election Commission				1,353,077
S.	5		Services Commissions	***	***		533,995
S.	6		Railway Service Commission	on	***	***	102,505
S.	7		Prime Minister		***		2,987,144
S.	8	***	Broadcasting		***	444	5,763,059
S.	9		Federation Establishment (Office			11,298,136
S.	10		Information	***	***	***	6,491,019
S.	11	***	Keeper of Public Records		***	***	112,650
S.	12		Museums				184,600

2		of 1961		
Head		Title		S
S. 13		Statistics		1,061,576
		Ministry of Agriculture and Co-operatives		14,863,856
		Ministry of Commerce and Industry		3,003,485
S. 16	***	Ministry of Defence	***	641,172
				88,946,978
6 10		ART ART A		189,417,677
C 10		Minister of Petersol Affaire		5,949,003
E 20		Immigration	***	1,163,222
C 21				122,488
0 00		Treasury		20,985,707
		0 11 1 0 0 1		45,300,000
		C		4,863,500
S. 25		Customs and Excise		10,191,713
S. 26 .				89,685
S. 27		Inland Revenue /		3,934,052
0 00		Pensions, Retiring Allowances and Gratuiti	ies	9,252,000
S. 29 .				87,720,452
S. 30 .		COLL I WILL		4,089,790
S. 31				859,699
S. 32 .		Aborigine Affairs		1,076,374
S. 33		Chemistry		917,189
S. 34		Fire Services		161,188
S. 35		Chemistry		45,853
S. 36		Official Assignee, Registrar of Companie	es.	
		Registrar of Trade Unions and Registr	rar	
		of Societies Printing	,	745,946
	***	Printing		3,601,773
		Prisons	***	5,602,564
				3,194,122
	***		***	246,294
		Ministry of Internal Security	***	2,855,481
		Police		84,506,062
	***	Ministry of Justice	***	192,775
			***	4,062,160
S. 45	***	Attorney-General	***	884,886
S. 46	***	Public Trustee and Custodian of Ener	330	432,519
S. 47		Minister of Tabana	***	517,525
-		Y I I Y I I I I D I I I I I	***	2,599,398
			***	386,636
0 00		Minister of Development		6,097,489
0 01	***	Commissioner of Lands	115	556,676
	***	Geological Survey	***	1,093,512
		Minae		1,284,660
100000000000000000000000000000000000000			100	11,196,354
		Minister of Transport		172,669
		Civil Aviation		1,473,535
		Malayan Meteorological Service		478,635
		Marine		2,227,999
Charles and	-			

	SUPPLY		3
Head	Title	5	
S. 59 S. 60			42,309 2,820,144
S. 61	. Minister of Works, Posts and Teleco	mmuni-	150,000
S. 62			14,743,874
S. 63 S. 64 .			
S. 65 .	. Telecommunications		21,777,075
	To	otal	734,248,473

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill is to make provision for the service of the year 1961.

[A.G. 2423.]

